

Supreme Court, U.S.
MAR 29 2010
OFFICE OF THE CLERK

No. 09-944

In the Supreme Court of the United States

**PLACER DOME, INC. AND BARRICK GOLD
CORPORATION,**

Petitioners,

v.

PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENT OF MARINDUQUE,

Respondent.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

**PETITIONERS' REPLY TO BRIEF IN
OPPOSITION**

JERROLD J. GANZFRIED
Counsel of Record
EDWARD HAN
MARTIN CUNNIFF
HOWREY LLP
1299 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
ganzfriedj@howrey.com
(202) 783-0800

*Attorneys for Petitioners
Placer Dome, Inc. and Barrick
Gold Corporation*

March 29, 2010

Blank Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTRODUCTORY STATEMENT..... 1

I. RESPONDENT CANNOT RECAST THE
FUNDAMENTAL NATURE OF THE
CASE 1

II. UNDER ANY VIEW OF THE RECORD,
SIGNIFICANT QUESTIONS MERIT
THIS COURT’S ATTENTION 4

III. THE EXISTING SPLIT AMONG THE
CIRCUITS SHOULD BE RESOLVED 8

CONCLUSION 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Banco Nacional de Cuba v. Sabbatino</i> , 76 U.S. 398 (1964).....	9
<i>Hertz Corp. v. Friend</i> , No. 08-1107 (U.S. Feb. 23, 2010).....	2
<i>Patrickson v. Dole Food Co.</i> , 251 F.3d 795 (9th Cir. 2001).....	8, 10
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 129 S. Ct. 808 (2009).....	7, 8
<i>Provincial Government of Marinduque v. Placer Dome, Inc.</i> , No. 07-16306 (9th Cir. Sept. 15, 2008).....	9
<i>Ruhrgas AG v. Marathon Oil Co.</i> , 526 U.S. 574 (1999).....	8
<i>Sinochem International Co. v. Malaysia International Shipping Corp.</i> , 549 U.S. 422 (2007).....	1, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8
<i>W.S. Kirkpatrick & Co. v. Environmental Tectonics Corp.</i> , 493 U.S. 400 (1990).....	10
